## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM846604

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC		10/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	6111 N. River Road
City:	Rosemont
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60018
Entity Type:	Association: UNITED STATES

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2731352	HOME TOOLS
Registration Number:	3209653	SAFE SERVE
Registration Number:	3190103	SPEED-READ
Registration Number:	4314185	STABLE-READ
Registration Number:	4492143	STYLING STATION
Registration Number:	4492144	STYLE STATION
Registration Number:	4530943	HOT SLEEVE
Registration Number:	5408800	POLDER LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS.
Registration Number:	5408801	LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS.
Registration Number:	5414392	P

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0710

Qua.Lindsey@wolterskluwer.com Email:

**Correspondent Name: CT** Corporation

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Colu	ımbus, OHIO 43219
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jonathan Stoian
SIGNATURE:	/Jonathan Stoian/
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2023

## **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page1.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page2.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page3.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page4.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page5.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page6.tif source=Polder Products - USPTO Filing Recordation Cover Sheet (Trademarks)#page7.tif

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number.

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No
	Name: FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Street Address: 6111 N. River Road
Partnership Limited Partnership	City: Rosemont
Corporation- State:	State: IL
X Other Limited Liability Company	Country: USA Zip: 60018
Citizenship (see guidelines) Delaware	Individual(s) Citizenship
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No	Association Citizenship <u>USA</u>
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s)	Partnership Citizenship
:Execution Date(s) October 12, 2023	Limited Partnership Citizenship
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship
X    Security Agreement      ☐ Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	·
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  Text  None.	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
None.	See Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein.
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes No
See Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herei	
	<del></del>
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Jonathan Stoian, Esq.	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Miles & Stockbridge P.C.	<b>7. Total fee</b> (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$
Street Address: 100 Light Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Enclosed
City: Baltimore	8. Payment Information:
State: MD Zip: 21202	
Phone Number: 410-385-3854	
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number
Email Address: jstoian@milesstockbridge.com	Authorized User Name
9. Signature: Oosallan Stoian	10/16/2023
Signature	Date
Jonathan Stoian	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Name of Person Signing	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

# Schedule A - Trademarks (Polder Products, LLC)

5,414,392	2/27/18	87/372,164	3/15/2017	Registered	United States	P tilted Logo	Trademark
5,408,801	2/20/18	87/317,544	1/30/2017	Registered	United States	LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS.	Trademark
5,408,800	2/20/18	87/317,530	1/30/2017	Registered	United States	POLDER LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS	Trademark
4,530,943	5/13/14	86/001,071	7/2/2013	Registered	United States	HOT SLEEVE US TM	Trademark
4,492,144	3/4/14	85/759,603	10/22/2012	Registered	United States	STYLE STATION	Trademark
4,492,143	3/4/14	85/759,597	10/22/2012	Registered	United States	STYLING STATION (TM)	Trademark
4,314,185	4/2/13	85/499,803	12/20/2011	Registered	United States	STABLE – READ	Trademark
3,190,103	12/26/06	78/615,827	4/25/2005	Registered	United States	SPEED READ	Trademark
3,209,653	2/13/07	78/563,013	2/8/2005	Registered	United States	SAFE SERVE in US	Trademark
2,731,352	7/1/03	76/337,052	11/13/2001	Registered	United States	HOME TOOLS	Trademark
Pat. / Reg. No.	Granted / Reg'd	App. No.	Filed	Status	Country	Title / Mark Description	Туре

## **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS**

This Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks and Patents ("Grant of Security Interest") is dated as of October 12, 2023 by and between POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), and FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, Grantor own the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications, in each case set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to acquire a security interest in, and lien on, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to Grantor's trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor is willing to grant to the Grantee a security interest in and lien upon the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications and any and all goodwill associated therewith and patents and patent applications described above.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of December 22, 2020, between the Grantor and the Grantee (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a security interest in, and a lien upon, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the trademarks, trademark registrations, trademark applications, and any and all goodwill associated therewith (the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) the patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, in each case together with (iii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Marks, (iv) all of the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (v) all causes of action, past, present and future, for infringement, misappropriation, or dilution of any of the Marks and/or Patents or unfair competition regarding the same.

This GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Obligations (as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement) of the Grantor and shall be effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement.

This Grant of Security Interest has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Grantee under the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant of Security Interest are deemed to conflict with the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[signature page to follow]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:	The state of the s
POLDER PRODUCA a Delaware limited lift by: Name: George Calvin S	S, L.L.C, lity company
Title: Chief Executive	Officer
GRANTEE:	
FIFTH THIRD BANK	, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION	•
By:	
Name: Leo Murokh	
Title: Director	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

GRA	NT	OR:
-----	----	-----

## POLDER PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: George Calvin Scott

**GRANTEE:** 

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Leo Murokh Title: Director

# Schedule A - Trademarks (Polder Products, LLC)

						<b>\lambda</b>	
5,414,392	2/27/18	87/372,164	3/15/2017	Registered	United States	P tilted Logo	Trademark
5,408,801	2/20/18	87/317,544	1/30/2017	Registered	United States	LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS.	Trademark
5,408,800	2/20/18	87/317,530	1/30/2017	Registered	United States	POLDER LIFE.STYLE.SOLUTIONS	Trademark
4,530,943	5/13/14	86/001,071	7/2/2013	Registered	United States	HOT SLEEVE US TM	Trademark
4,492,144	3/4/14	85/759,603	10/22/2012	Registered	United States	STYLE STATION	Trademark
4,492,143	3/4/14	85/759,597	10/22/2012	Registered	United States	STYLING STATION (TM)	Trademark
4,314,185	4/2/13	85/499,803	12/20/2011	Registered	United States	STABLE – READ	Trademark
3,190,103	12/26/06	78/615,827	4/25/2005	Registered	United States	SPEED READ	Trademark
3,209,653	2/13/07	78/563,013	2/8/2005	Registered	United States	SAFE SERVE in US	Trademark
2,731,352	7/1/03	76/337,052	11/13/2001	Registered	United States	HOME TOOLS	Trademark
Pat. / Reg. No.	Granted / Reg'd	App. No.	Filed	Status	Country	Title / Mark Description	Туре

## Schedule B - Patents (Polder Products, LLC)

Type	Арр. Туре	Title / Mark Description	Country	Status	Filed	App. No.	Granted / Reg'd	Pat. / Reg. No.
	Original		United					
Design	Application	STEP STOOL DESIGN	States	Granted	5/22/2020	29/735,669	11/1/2022	D968,107
	Original		United					
Design	Application	Thermometer	States	Granted	9/4/2020	29/749,394	8/9/2022	D960,001
	Original	CLEANING	United					
Design	Application	ASSEMBLY	States	Filed	4/1/2021	29/776,936		
	Original		United					
Design	Application	Storage Caddy	States	Filed	6/16/2021	29/794,975		
	Original		United					
Design	Application	CANISTER	States	Filed	8/9/2022	29/865,727		
	Original		United					
Design	Application	Squeegee design	States	Filed	6/20/2022	29/864,778		
	Original		United					
Design	Application	CANISTER LID	States	Filed	12/1/2022	29/868,390		
		THERMOMETER						
	Provisional	WITH DETACHABLE	United					
Patent	Application	PROBE	States	Filed	3/2/2023	63/487,993		
	Original		United					
Design	Application	THERMOMETER	States	Filed	3/3/2023	29/885,998		

TRADEMARK REEL: 008230 FRAME: 0796

**RECORDED: 10/18/2023**